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Honorable William E. Shinn, Jr.

County Attorney

Harris, Caddell & Shanks, P.C.

P. O. Box 2688

Decatur, AL  35602-2688

Bailiffs – Supplements – Compen​sation - Counties - Morgan County

Morgan County Commission is not required by Act No. 89-445 to supplement the salary of bail​iffs, as long as the State pays $40.00 or more per day compen​sation to the bailiffs.

Dear Mr. Shinn:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Morgan County Commission.

QUESTION


Is the Morgan County Commission required to pay court bailiffs a supplement pursuant to Act No. 89-445 if the State of Alabama pays court bailiffs a salary that exceeds $40.00 per day?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


In 1989 court bailiffs were paid $25.00 per day compensation by the State of Alabama, according to your letter of request.  An effort was made to supplement that salary by the Morgan County Commis​sion, and the Legislature adopted Act No. 89-445 to authorize the sup​plement.  That Act states:


Section 1.  In Morgan County, in addi​tion to any and all other compensation, salary and expense allowances provided for by law, there shall be paid to each bailiff an increase in salary in such an amount as will, together with any amount paid by the state as salary, compensation or expense allowance, make the minimum total compensation paid to such bailiffs equal forty dollars ($40.00) per day.

1989 Ala. Acts No. 89-445, 922.


Presently, the State pays the bailiffs $40.00 per day or more.  Your question is whether Morgan County must pay to the bailiffs the amount of $15.00 per day supplement compensation as was originally paid under the Act.  There is no authority in Act No. 89-445 to pay such supplement because the State already pays the minimum total compensation set for bailiffs.  The Act needs no interpretation as the plain language of the statute provides that no compensation is due from the county unless the State pays the bailiffs less than $40.00 a day, which is not the case.


This Office is unaware of any other local act for Morgan County that would authorize the payment of a supplement to the bailiffs.

CONCLUSION


The Morgan County Commission is not required by Act No. 89-445 to supplement the salary of bailiffs, as long as the State pays $40.00 or more per day compensation to the bailiffs.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack W. Wallace, Jr., Legal Divi​sion, Department of Examiners of Public Accounts.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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